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(i) Penalties for ticketless travel were enhanced with effect from 10th
June, 1969,

(#) In addition to regular and surprise checks, massive checks by mobilising a large force of ticket checking staff, Railway Protection Force and Government Railway Magis-
tratcs are conducted on vulnerable sections.

() Joint drives with the co-operation of State Governments are carried out,

(iv) A system of punishment for erring employees and reward for those rendering exemplary service is followed Lo ensure effective staff participation,

In addition to the above, after the recempt of the compluint, a secret watch is being kept by the Anti Fraud and the Vigilance Branches on the activities of staff who are suss pected {0 be indulging in such mal-practices on this section.

Formulation of a New Political Pasty

9655. SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI :
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Shri Balraj Madhok, ex-member of Parliament has formed a new political pauty :

(6) whether Government would provide all facilities 1o this newly formed party like other political purties;

(c) whe her this newly ormed paity has seat to the Government its programme and asked for facilities and if so, the broad outlines thercof; and

(d) the teaction of Government theteto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THLC
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS HRI NITI
RAJ S NGH CHAU DHARY)" (a)
Apart from certain reports that appeared in the Press, Government has no mformation in the matter.

() to (). Do not arise

Income Tax Assessment of Thina
Thannthi Trust

9656. SHRI S. A. MURUGANAN-
THAM: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
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AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(@) whether the judgement against 8.P.
Aditian of Thina Thannthi Trust in connection with income tax assessment has been reserved for more than normal period by the High Court of Madras during the month of November, 1972; and

(b) if so, the facts thereof and the special reasons therefor 7

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
H.R. GOKHALE) (a) and () . The facts are being ascertained and will be laid on the Tuable ol the House.

200 hrs

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCF

REPORTED PRESENCE Or IRON PARTICLES
IN RICE SUPPLILD TO MAHARASHTRA"

SHRI KARTIK ORAON (Lohardaga) :
I call the attention of the Minister of Agriculture to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon :

“The reported presence of iron particles
m the rice supplied to the State Government of Maharashtra by the Food Corporation of India™. .

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI F.A. AHMED) : The presence of some iron filings in long bold rice recently supplied through the Fair Price Shops in Bombay came to the notice of the Maharashira Government on May 3, 1973. Immediately, a joint inquiry by the staff of the Food Corporation of India and the State Covernment was made. The jnquiry re-
.ealod that some traces of iron filings were present namely 2 to 4 filings per kg. of rice.
Instructions have since been issued by the Maharashtra Government to stop further sale of such rice and the Fair Price Shops haye been asked to examine the rice supplied to them and get it replaced from Government godowns. Action is in hand to get the filings removed from the affected stock.
Government is also investigating the probable causes and would take necessary action and preventive steps in the1 . t of the investigation.
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SHRI KARTIK ORAON : I would like
¢0 bring to the notice of Government the report which appeared in the Indian Express on May 5, 1973, under the caption ‘Fron Filings io rationed rice' which read as follows :

“Bombay, Mzy 4 : Nearly 400 tonnes of rice has been withdrawn from the fair price shops in Greater Bombay as it contains iron filings, The Minister of State for civil Supplics and Home Mr Sharad Pawar, giving the information to the newsman today at the sachivalaya said the presence of the iron filings in rice was brought to his notice by Opposition Members, traders and Congressmen. Mr. Pawar said, it was possible that some of the consumers might have purchased the rice which was rcleased to the traders from Tuesday last. He urged the consumers to clean the rnice thoroughly, with 4 magnet if possiblc to remove iron filings, The food corporation of India has allotted 1200 tonnes of rice to Maharashtra for distribution in Bombay. This quota is understood to have been imported from Punjab and transported in wagons 1n bulk”

This aduleration or admixture ol foodstuffs has been assuming alarming proportions, and that 15 evident from a very big file of paperecutlngs on adulteration, including adulteration of foodstuffs like oilseeds, wheat and even milk.

Only recently there was a report of another cass of admixture. The STATESMAN carried a news item under the caption
*MP Wheat Purchasc Order amended’ from Bhopal, datelined May 3, It said :

“The Madhya Pradash Government has amended the MP wheat Procurement (Levy) Ordsr, 1973 fixing the purchases price of wheat contaiming admixtures of barley and of inferior qualities of wheat, reports PTIL.

“Under the amendment, wheat containing admixtures of barlcy upto 30 per cent and otherwise conforming to at least there grades below the fair average quality would be bought at a uniform rate of Rs 68 per
-quintal. If the admixture 13 more than
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In the first place people do not got food-
stoffs. W they get it ar all, they get it with all sorts of admibxures.
This matter should have agitated the mind of Government they should by now have known that there is a mounting tendency towards food adulteration. It is mot a question of how this happened, but it isa question of why these things should have happened.

The hon. Minister has replied that there were two to four filings per kg This reply 1s not enough. [ would like to know what is the weight of these three or four filings perkgs and what is the percentage by weight of these filings to the weight of rice. This is very important,

When T go through all these 1 am reminded of a crime which is called white collar crime which escapes all sorts of punishment.
Some of them are in the scnse of breach of established criminal law. But still the criminals go scot-frec because they arc rich and powerful; they can bride the police, or cven somectimes the judges or sometimes they biing poliucal pressure to bear to secure their immumty, These thdngs are gong on very fast Government by now should have taken some aclion to put a stop these things,

T would like to know fiom Government what definite steps they have taken to curb this tendency to food adulteration. If they at all went to stop this process of adulteration, they must inflict deterrent punishment on the offenders.

T understand the Government of India are trying to set up a Central Food Research and Standardisation laboratory at Ghaziabad. 1 would like 10 know what is the position of this laboratory, what is the stage at which 1t siands at present and whether there would be any co-gudi-
natton with State Government and what arc the concrete steps Government would like to take put a stop to food adulteration.

SHRI F.A. AHMED : As 1 have already pointed out as soon as it was brought to our notice that there was some forelgn


Axnd after it is cleaned, it will be supplied again, 8o far as the question asto how these filings or small particles were found to be present in the rice is concerned, that matter is under investigation and after the investigation is completed, it will be pesible for us to know and how these thiags can be avoided.

SHRI H, M. PATEL (Dhandhuhka) :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister has dusposed of this matter by saying that it is going to be investigated and so, on, But there arc certamn serious aspects to this question The Minister in Maharashtra said that these were possrbly due to the fact that rice came 1n open wagons and that these wagons might have ‘had steel filings in them and they might have got mixed up with the rice. The question is, if the rice came in open wagons, it mcans that it was in bulk and not in bags? Is il the mormal practice to transport rice in bukk in this manner? Then, you are asking for trouble; all manner of rubbish would get itto it. That is the first question I would like t0 get clarification upon.

Next, the statement says that 1,200 tonnes hadbeen obtained from the Food Corporation of India, and of this, 400 tonpes were given to fair price shops, and these filings were found in them. Let us assume that the filings were in the rice supplied by the Food Corporation. Do the fair price shops have any responsibility atall or not be fore handing out the rice to the customers?
Is it none of their business to see that the foodgrains which they supply are fairly clear of any foreign material 7 Was it not their responsibility 7

What happens ? You have taken over the respongdbility of wholesale trade ; the respomaibility for distribution is taken over by you, whother through the retail trade or from the fair price shops. It was always the gegpansibility of the wholcsale trade to see that before any foodgrains were handed over to the rotail trade for supply, they should be free from any foreign material So, if the wholesale trade had failed to do 80, the retail trade should also ensure that no foodgrains shall be sold unless they were free from foreign material. This is my second question, -

The Food Corporation scems to be behaving in a totally irresponsible manmer.
I say this because this is not an isclated case, T see 1n today’s paper, a reference to Orissa. The date-lme » 6th May, from Bhuvaneswar, It says that the “Orissa Government todas sawd that steps had been taken to ecliminate ergot-aflfected kemels from wheat consignments before their conversion into wWheat products for supply to coasumers. Of the 3,000 tonnes of wheat of this typc recived by the Food Corporation ot India™ ....and so on.

It is difficult v understand what degiec ol responsibility the Food Corporation thioks it ought to descharge. Is it merely that it buys and it just passes it on to whomsoever 1t has to be passed on, and when it buys 1t s not uy responsibibty to see that whatesar 1t buys 1s free from any unhedlthy material 7 Or does thrs adulicration place after that ?
What steps arc taken by the Food Corportion of India to see that (a) whatever it buys is free of all this material; (b) when it despatches it to the State Governments, then also it is free of all this foreign material;
and (¢) if it receives imported material, then also it assumes responsibility for seeing that whatever it sends for consumption is free of any objectionable material ? Does it discharge this duty or not 7 Or, is it mot its duty ? I would like the Minister to clarify these things.

SHRIF. A. AHMED: So far as imported foodgrains are cancerned, we have a system of bhaving it examined by our quality control. It is the duty of the quality control to know whether the material which has been imported is free from foreign matter.
Similarly when the Food Corporation of India purchases rice or wheat in the market they examine it to see whether the wheat or rice is free from foreign material. These-fore, I said that we did pot know where aad bow the iron filings got mixed up with rice. That matter is under investigation and when we know the full facts, necessary action will be taken in the matter,
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SHRI P. M. SAYEED (Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindive Islands) : It is evident from the Minister’s reply that food adulteration is a constant thing. If ons wantel to put end to one's life even that will be difficolt bscause even poison is adulterated.
The other day we heard about the datwra seeds found in milo imported from the United States. It appears that responsibility 15 shared by the Food Corporation of India.
My hon. friend just now asked : was any respa1sibulity fixed at the receiving end?
Was any responsibility fixed on the officials who distribute grains to fuir pric: shops?
He says Yes. I hops 1 have understood him correctly. Has an enquiry been instituted jointly by the Food Corporation of India and the Maharashtra Government 7
Have you suspended the officials concerned from the receiving end and also at the distribution end ? He says that the responsibility is fixed.

An hon, Member from this House, Mrs.
Godfrey, was telling me in the Central Hall that iron filings in the food she was taking got off the enamel of her teeth. So thi oot only in Maharashtra ; it 18 1n other places also. it is a deliberate attempt, o conspiracy by soms agancies. Wait 15 the mechanism that has bsen a evolved by the Food corporation of India to chack whether foreign matter 1s there, at the recaiving end as well as at the distribution ¢ad 7 It take, a long time whenever an enguiry 18 ordered.
By what time is this enquiry gomng to be completed and the report made available 7

SHRI F. A. AHMED. My hoa and young friend has raised the question whether action has bzen taken to susp:nd som:
officers who ware respansible for this Furst of all wz have to know who 1~ resy 1.1ble for this.

Unless and until that matter is kiowa, how can the question of suspsnding uny officer arise ?

So far as the s:z01d matter 15 concerned, 1 have already explained that at ths tim2 of purchases, necessary precaution is taken to ses that good gquality of foodgrains are purchased. But at the various headquacters in various godowns, the foreign matetial gets mixed up, That is the matter which has to inquired into. After the results are known, it would bz possible for us to fix responsibility and take necessary action.
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-ﬁm&mmm (whgre) :
seq wEey, !ﬁ#ﬁirm%m
& g lvere fear & fe T WeR
® vzvd wgoe F v § 1 wgag
& fufrw awrbe fafres, oY wex
TR, ¥ oy LA A sg @ fw
400 T WAW ¥ W1g ¥ F U7 @
AR @ wRo IFR IR AT W
FzarT A frar )

# frde o wgw § B gy
qegw 1 wf wear gt & 1 fagre
# 4 & wg & wor frd gg @ W
A 9| 7 * fage @ faava W
aar famra qfees & feamar war fagT< qToTC A SATITEE  WToR | 99
i & work 7w W &, 73 @ Ha
2\ &fa wewr 7w § Fe g w17 o dear
o g &, M W e AT §
o favas s @ & 1w AR
fir 3ou fawna ¥ s S greamad
% & gaer arar § 4w ¥ fag
1 § AT FHAIAT FT TA-HHAT 7
I GY qar 7 7 E ) Afer am
fom fom arsr Y smgfa wear @,
Iq %t feafa 7 § ? mgraer & 40027
wraw & W1g F For i 17, fagre 7
ig & A ¥ w1 aF 7 A gA §
R At ¥ e & AT X gr o
w, frw & fsad & i &Y qoq
&t o€ 1 ag smar T1gar § fE qwe
#ro arfo & o1 wfewrd, ar M =
FTE AfFErD, agT X ¥ oA
¥ amwien AR R T7 9C J9%
LA W G- FG §, W G
FA% fosg NE Fiandy ¥ &
faar <adr 8, #ife IGT AwAT
s guE w9 § Agr fear) speram
¥ 7g ww ot an€ & fe forw 37
TEH AATT HIT WIET AT 4T, TN €T
fimr Y &, age, e s ey o
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% ag ofY ST s g e wirsy &
A=l W OFW e 8 faemae &
v Y gt 7§, W fw
FORI ¥T FEW 95 #7 fa=are ey
&1 T A A & OF =W 39T
9 & ¥ forar § oitx g s & wmawr
T O ST HA TR AN AT Y
& oy T g § R T A e
F W g qF qhe Wo e FF
Al #Y gaw T ¥ fam F s
FIA TSN W FTET @ § A Afx
Ta% grq g 64 77 AT 7 q
¥ ww, quT a1 R F A a7 1w,
at 3w & faws FT wEATE T F0IAY |

i waww ot egwa: W,
ATRW FAL W ToaweA A & 5 gE
FIRAT F AFAT AGAT FS 4T AT
& o A T & | F T T
-§ & ot sy w3 & s &
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#1 sedawa & avz ag AW fear f
Y ATEET AR & Yrar 1, I F 977
97 | g am fedt A ¥ At €
IAH AT gHA RIS oy ford e
ATERY ®71 416 6T ad #ie 99 § w0
39 ¥ q7 wwg Awdw fear od
(wrum) ITrET AT B AHA
1 @Iy A } | A SR
TEE AN FAE | A gAT ATy
w1 anfrads 1 AW g fin A
Fagu §, @ gy A w1 fe 39 AEST
1 &6 fear omdw o 98 § W
I9 s aedrw fear wrdne ) I9
a frrsr@r AR Ia & aw 3g
T T

arEd A ¥ vy 6 gy -
A W AFET A F g N
& 1 g e v feew & 91 gam
s § W gw feew oY qfrtaT s feymfea § | 99 ¥ g HTH 7 W-
7z qudt @ | & gwuie s § e am-
Wa AR W ad A ;W A9
WX g R @ g A grIg N
T F4R, qTlw g A A 745G ¥ 9T
AT qEAC AR |
12. 25 hrs.

Re. QUESTION & PRIVILEGE

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond
Harbour) : Sir, under rule 222 and 223 1 hereby seek consent of your goodself to raise a question 1avolving s2rious breach of privilege of our august Houss. The facts of the case are as fellows :

In Juganter, one of the leading Bengali language dailies of West Bangal, of which Shri Tushar Kanti Ghosh is the Managing Editor and also an owner in a featurc article, they have written the following :

Dellite parliamente Russiar Probab Kinicht Hrush Peyeche"
which means in English,
“In our Parliament at Delhi, Russlan influence has decreased to a very little extent”,

